

THE TERRITORY OF NAURU

NO. 14 OF 1967

AN ORDINANCE

To amend the Motor Vehicles (Third-Party Insurance)  
Ordinance 1967

(Assented to : 29/5/1967)

Be it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Territory of Nauru, acting in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Nauru Act 1965, as follows:-

Short  
title and  
citation.

1.-(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Motor Vehicles (Third-Party Insurance) Ordinance (No. 2) 1967.

(2.) The Motor Vehicles (Third-Party Insurance) Ordinance 1967 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the Motor Vehicles (Third-Party Insurance) Ordinances 1967.

Commence-  
ment.

2. This Ordinance shall come into operation on the date on which the Principal Ordinance comes into operation.

Third-  
party  
policy.

3. Section 13 of the Principal Ordinance is amended -

(a) by omitting from paragraph (b) of sub-section (1.) the words "death of" and by inserting in their stead the words "the death of";

(b) by omitting paragraph (c) of sub-section (1.) and by inserting in its stead the following paragraph:-

"(c) shall, where the policy is issued in respect of the use of a motor vehicle to which a trader's plate is attached, insure the trader to whom the trader's plate referred to in the policy is issued and any other person who at any time drives a motor vehicle to which that trader's plate is attached (whether the vehicle is so driven or the trader's plate is so

attached with or without the consent of the trader) jointly and severally against all liability incurred by virtue of the death of or bodily injury to a person caused by or arising out of the use of the motor vehicle to which the trader's plate is so attached, in the Territory; and";

and

- (c) by omitting from paragraph (a) of sub-section (3.) the words "Workers' Compensation Ordinance 1956" and by inserting in their stead the words "Workers' Compensation Ordinance 1956-1966".

Additional rights of licensed insurer against owner. 4. Section 23 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from paragraph (b) of sub-section (2.) the words "sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (c) of the last preceding sub-section" and by inserting in their stead the words "paragraph (e) of the last preceding sub-section".

Bankruptcy, etc., of insured owner. 5. Section 31 of the Principal Ordinance is amended -

(a) by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words "sub-section (15) of section ten" and by inserting in their stead the words "sub-section (5.) of section ten"; and

(b) by omitting from paragraph (c) of sub-section (1.) the words "sub-section (1.) of section sixty" and by inserting in their stead the words "section fifty-two A".